
 
 

 
 
 
8 April 2022 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Benson, Clapham, Collett and Smith  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 April 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 MAY 2021  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 May 2021 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  STANDARDS UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 To consider an update report from the Monitoring Officer on standards issues and 
training held since the last meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS  (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 To consider a recommendation for Council approval of a revised Code of Conduct for 
Members. 

 
5  GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 

REPORT  (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

 To consider the Government’s response to the report of the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life’s review of local government ethical standards. 

 
6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note that the date of the next Standards Committee will be subject to ratification of 

the Programme of Meetings 2022/23 at Annual Council. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic 
Governance, Tel: (01253) 477127, e-mail lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 20 MAY 2021 

Present:  

Councillor Taylor (in the Chair) 

Councillors 

Benson Brookes Clapham Galley 

In Attendance:  

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 

Also In Attendance (Item 5 only): 

Mrs O Brown, Investigating Officer 
Councillor Blackburn 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2020 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION - VOLUNTARY MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer which outlined the 
proposed Local Government Association Voluntary Model Code of Conduct.  The Code 
had been produced by the Local Government Association (LGA) following a consultation 
exercise carried out from June to August 2020.  The proposed Code was designed to apply 
across all local authorities to ensure consistency across the country.  Members noted that 
the Code did not bring into effect any revised powers or duties as those required 
legislative changes but was intended to bring together best practice across local 
authorities.  The report proposed that the Code be referred to a workshop with the Chair, 
Vice Chair, an Opposition Member, the Independent Persons and representatives from 
Fylde Borough Council to consider the model Code in greater depth.   

The Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with an outline of a survey of Monitoring 
Officers carried out by Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) which indicated a mixed level 
of take-up, at the time of the survey.  

The Monitoring Officer reminded the Committee of the reciprocal arrangements with 
Fylde Borough Council and informed them that a similar report on the Code was also 
being presented to Fylde’s Audit and Standards Committee that evening. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 20 MAY 2021 

Members discussed the report and made reference to the LGA consultation, in particular 
the proposal to raise the threshold for declaring gifts and hospitality from £25 to £50.  
The consultation stated that most survey respondents had supported £25 as the 
threshold for gifts and hospitality, however the threshold in the proposed Code remained 
at £50.   

The Monitoring Officer stated that although a large part of the model had been 
welcomed to bring about consistency of interpretation, there was some reticence 
amongst local authorities with regards to some aspects of the proposed Code and that, 
should the Committee accept the report recommendations, matters such as these could 
be examined in greater detail by the workshop. 

Resolved: 
1. To refer the Code to a workshop with the Chair, Vice Chair and an Opposition

Member from this committee, representatives from Fylde Borough Council Audit
and Standards Committee, its Monitoring Officer and the three Independent 
Persons on whether to: 
- adopt the LGA Model Code in its entirety,
- to amend the LGA Model Code and update with aspects of the Council’s

current code, or
- update the Council’s current code as appropriate with parts of the LGA Model

Code
and report back to this committee by way of recommendation. 

4 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Resolved: 
That under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item Four, 
Code of Conduct Matter. 

5 CODE OF CONDUCT MATTER 

The Committee considered a Code of Conduct ma
[...]
e of conduct in line with the LGA Model. 

6. That emphasis in this review in particular be given to elected members being
advised to exercise caution in accepting gifts or hospitality, in order to protect
their position and the reputation of the authority. 

7. That following this workshop, it be noted that refresher training on the receipt of
gifts and hospitality for all members of the Council will take place, with particular
regard to those elected members on the Executive, company chairs and others in 
roles of special responsibility. 

8. To confirm that under Section 11.2.2 of the complaints procedure agreed by the
committee on 03 December 2020 a decision notice be published online.

6 DECISION NOTICE 

The Decision Notice is attached as a supplement to these minutes. 

Chair 

(The meeting ended at 7.13 pm) 

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Case reference number: 01/2021 

Subject member, who the 
allegation has been made about: 

Councillor Simon Blackburn 

Subject member representative: N/A 

Investigating officer(s): Mrs Olwen Brown 

Date and place of hearing: 20th May 2021, Blackpool Council Offices, Bickerstaffe 
House, Blackpool FY1 3AH 

Chair of the standards committee 
hearing: 

Councillor Ivan Taylor 

Other Standards committee 
members attending the hearing: 

Councillor Kath Benson, Councillor Neal Brookes, Councillor 
Don Clapham and Councillor Paul Galley. 

Independent member who was 
consulted regarding the referral 
for investigation: 

Mrs Helen Broughton 

Monitoring Officer/ Monitoring 
Officer representative to the 
Committee: 

Mark Towers (Monitoring Officer) and Lorraine Hurst 
(Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Clerk for the hearing: Mrs Jennifer Cook 

Summary of the allegation: It was alleged: 

 That free platinum passes (season passes) were gi
[...]
tality, be reviewed as part of the workshop being 
convened to review the current Code of conduct in line 
with the Local Government Association Model. 

2. That emphasis in this review in particular be given to 
elected members being advised to exercise caution in 
accepting gifts or hospitality, in order to protect their 
position and the reputation of the authority.  

3. That following this workshop, it be noted that 
refresher training on the receipt of gifts and hospitality 
for all members of the Council will take place, with 
particular regard to those elected members on the 
Executive, company chairs and others in roles of 
special responsibility.  

Right to appeal: There is no right of appeal from this decision which is final. 

 
 
Signed: 

 
 

 
 Chair of the Standards Committee 
Dated: 25th May 2021 
  

Page 4Page 8



Report to: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring 
Officer 

Date of Meeting: 19 April 2022 

 
STANDARDS UPDATE REPORT 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider an update report from the Monitoring Officer on standards issues and 
training held since the last meeting. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the update report and note the issues raised to date  

2.2 To support the repeat of the two training areas as part of the induction process for 
new councillors following the 2023 elections. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To make Standards Committee members aware of the type of issues raised and seek 
support for training for elected members. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: 

 None, this is an update report. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 This report covers all of the Council’s priorities. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 The Monitoring Officer has been appointed as Proper Officer to receive allegations of 
failure to comply with the Code of Conduct regarding elected members and co-opted 
members.  The Monitoring Officer has delegated authority, after consultation with an 
Independent Person, to determine whether an allegation of a member's misconduct 
requires investigation and to arrange such an investigation.  
 

5.2  However, the Monitoring Officer should seek resolution of complaints without formal 
investigation wherever practicable and has the discretion to refer matters to the 
Standards Committee where they feel it is inappropriate to take a decision on a 
referral for investigation.  They should also periodically prepare reports for the 
Standards Committee on the discharge of this function.  
 

5.3 
 

It should be noted that there are a number of stages in dealing with reported 
matters.  Some matters are brought to the attention of the Monitoring Officer 
without merit.  In instances where a breach may have been considered to arise and in 
line with agreed procedures, wherever possible the Monitoring Officer should seek 
the resolution of complaints without the need for formal investigation.   
 

5.4 Periodic reports to the Standards Committee show all the matters which have been 
brought to the attention of the Monitoring Officer for review, in order that members 
of the Standards Committee have an appreciation of all matters arising. 
 

 
 
5.5 

Update on standards issues raised 
 
The schedule below sets out the issues raised on a category basis since the last report 
to the Committee in December 2020. 
 
Failure to register gifts – one councillor.  Initial assessment undertaken and 
independent investigation completed (January/ February 2021). Hearing held in May 
2021.  Censure action taken – report to Council (Sept 2021). 
 
Conflict of Interest - one Councillor. Dispute over a constituency issue, initial 
assessment undertaken and Independent Person consulted – No conflict of Interest 
and no action taken. (January 2021). 
 
Bringing office into dispute – two councillors and a covid-19 complaint – not on council 
business and also not breaking covid-19 rules. (March 2021) 
 
Bringing office into disrepute – one councillor social media post complaint – posting 
removed – advice given (December 2021). 
 

Page 10



 
5.6 
 

At the last meeting of the committee, it was agreed that a programme of training be held 
covering social media training and dealing with conflict situations, both areas being 
provided by North West Employers.  
 

5.7 Social Media training was held over 2 sessions in June 2021 with 18 attendees. The Session 
covered: 
 
Identifying and finding your audience 
Posting on Twitter, Facebook and Instagram and using hashtags and tagging 
Developing your messages  
Building your brand online 
A brief overview of algorithms 
Building a social network 
 

5.8 Feedback received from the sessions was disappointing from both sessions and no further 
sessions were arranged. It is recommended that as this is a key area, another provider be 
sought and this be commissioned as part of a future training programme. Councils in the 
North West are to be contacted to seek recommendations of a preferred trainer.  This 
could be run following the local elections in 2023. 
 

5.9 Conflict Management training, was held in July 2021 and February 2022 with 15 
attending. This was again commissioned via North West Employers. 
 
The session covered: 
Identify the causes of conflict and difficult behaviour experienced by Councillors  
Understand why conflict exists and how to overcome this  
Identify the emotional responses and how they affect outcomes 
Understand how to avoid and deflect from possible conflict situations 
Identify ways to protect yourself from intimidation 
Be able to use positive language and verbal skills to diffuse situations online or face 
to face 
 

5.10 Feedback from both sessions has been very positive, in terms of content covered and 
delivery style and indicates that the aims of session were met. It is proposed that this 
session be run again in the future and would especially be useful for any new 
councillors following the elections in 2023. 
 

 Whistleblowing process 
 

5.11 There have been no accepted allegations submitted under the whistleblowing 
process. 
 

5.12 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No  

Page 11



 
5.13 List of Appendices: 

 
5.14 None. 

 
6.0 Legal considerations: 

 
6.1 
 

None. 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None, this is an update report. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None, this is an update report. 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

Costs of training are covered via the Member Training budget.  

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 The Council has an agreed complaints handling procedure and code of conduct which 
sets out the standards expected and the process to be followed with regard to 
complaints received. Training on code of conduct issues also mitigates any potential 
breaches in the future. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

Yes – on two standards complaints, Independent Persons were consulted and advice 
sought. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

Exempt. 
 

 

Page 12



Report to: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring 
Officer 

Date of Meeting: 19 April 2022 

 
 

REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider a recommendation for Council approval of a revised Code of Conduct for 
Members.   
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To recommend Council to approve the revised Code of Conduct for Members set out 
at Appendix 4(a) for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

2.2 To agree that training on the revised code of conduct be arranged following its 
formal approval and for Standards Committee members to champion this within their 
respective political groups. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The revised Code incorporates many features from the Local Government Association 
(LGA) model code and gives greater definition around areas of the Code.   
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved 
by the Council?    
 

 
No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: 

 To maintain the current Code. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 This report covers all of the Council’s priorities. 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



5.0  
 

Background Information 

5.1 A model Code of Conduct was produced by the Local Government Association (LGA) in 
2021 following a consultation exercise as a result of recommendations made by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life in their report on Local Government Ethical 
Standards.  
 

5.2  Members of the Committee will be aware that following publication of the model Code, 
workshops have been held with independent persons supporting the Standards 
framework for both Blackpool and Fylde Council (with whom the Council has reciprocal 
arrangements) and Standards Committee members.  Councillors Benson, Smith and 
Clapham represented Blackpool’s Standards Committee.  
 

5.3 
 

The general view from these workshops was that the model Code provided useful 
additions, particularly in relation to explanatory information on the Code’s provisions, but 
that the definitions of registrable interests should remain largely unchanged as knowledge 
and practices were sufficiently embedded.   
 

5.4 Members will also recall a recommendation from the hearing held at the meeting in May 
2021, that a review of the Code should include a review of the provisions around 
acceptance of and declaration of gifts and hospitality, including an emphasis on 
elected members being cautious in accepting these, in order to protect their position 
and the reputation of the authority.  
 

5.5 
 

A draft revised Code of Conduct has been drafted based upon the feedback and 
recommendations described above.  The Committee is asked to consider and recommend 
to Council for its approval.  A similar report and code of conduct went to the Fylde Borough 
Council Committee for Standards and was accepted as submitted and was recommended 
to their Council meeting on 25 April 2022. 
 

5.6 One of the areas of discussion with the national consultation and in the workshops with 
the Independent Members and Standards Committee members from Blackpool and Fylde 
was the subject of periodic training on the code. The last training on the code of conduct 
was in 2019 in relation to behaviours and it is recommended that training on the revised 
code of conduct be arranged for the remaining part of this calendar year. The LGA has 
produced some training material which will assist in the delivery of this training.  
 

5.7 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No  

5.8 List of Appendices: 
 

 Appendix 4(a):  Revised Code of Conduct for Members  
 
 
 

Page 14



6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

The principal statutory provisions relating to standards of conduct are contained in 
the Localism Act 2011. S.27(1) of the 2011 Act provides that the Council must 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-opted 
members of the authority. Paragraphs 7.2 S.27 and s.28 of the 2011 Act require the 
Council to adopt a Code of Conduct consistent with the Nolan principles of good 
governance and to appoint at least one Independent Person whose views must be 
sought and taken into account before the Council makes any decision about the 
alleged breach of the Code that has been investigated.  
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

Th
[...]
nce relating to 
the business, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the 
same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, and provided that you 
leave the room where the meeting is held immediately after making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence. 

 
A3.3 General dispensations 

 
A3.3.1 You may attend a meeting and vote on a matter where you have an interest that 

relates to the functions of the authority relating to: 
 

(i)  housing, where you are a tenant of your authority provided that those functions do not 
relate particularly to your tenancy or lease 

 
(ii) an allowance, payment or indemnity given to members 
 
(iii) any ceremonial honour given to members  

 

(iv) setting council tax or a precept under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
 

(v) another local authority 
 

A3.4 Sensitive interests 
 

A3.4.1 Where you consider that disclosure of the details of a personal or prejudicial interest 
could lead to you, or a person connected with you, being subject to violence or 
intimidation, and the Monitoring Officer agrees, the register will exclude details of the 
interest, but may state that you have an interest, the details of which are withheld. 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring 
Officer 

Date of Meeting: 19 April 2022 

 
 

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN 
PUBLIC LIFE REPORT 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the Government’s response to the report of the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life’s review of local government ethical standards. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the Government’s response. 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Committee considered the report and recommendations to Government from 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) in September 2019 and 
[...]
, 13, 14 and 16.  These recommendations were taken all 

together in the Government’s response and covered sanctions, power to establish 
decision making standards committees, right of appeal to the Local Government 
Ombudsman and its power to investigate, together with 6-month suspension powers. 

The Government has affirmed that the lack of suspension sanction was a deliberate 
policy decision by the coalition government at the time of the Localism Act, stating 
that the Standards Board had a ‘chilling effect on free speech’ and that it would be 
‘undesirable to have a Government quango to police the free speech of councillors’. 

The Government’s position is that councillors are ‘ultimately held to account via the 
ballot box’ and that the Government has already recommended that every political 
party ‘establish their own code of conduct for party members including elected 
representatives’. 

However, the Government will engage with sector representatives to ‘seek views on 
options to strengthen sanctions to address breaches of the code which fall below the 
bar of criminal activity and related sanctions but involve serious incidents of bullying 
and harassment or disruptive behaviour’. (This was a key part of the consultation 
response by Blackpool and Fylde Borough Councils). 
 
 

Page 34



 
 

5.5 
 

Recommendation 11 - The Government agrees in principle to the provision of legal 
indemnity to an Independent Person if their views or advice are disclosed but does 
not see the need to legislate for this, rather endorsing local authorities who already 
provide it. (This is covered for the 3 appointed Independent Persons under Blackpool 
Council’s insurance indemnity). 
Recommendation 15 - The Government does not believe that there is a requirement 
to prescribe to local authorities the form and content of Standard Committee annual 
reports which are better addressed through the sector adopting as best practice a 
regular pattern of annual reporting by Standa
[...]
reached the code of conduct, and this was a deliberate policy decision by the 
Coalition Government at the time of the Localism Act 2011 to differentiate from the 
previous, failed Standards Board regime.  The Standards Board regime allowed politically 
motivated and vexatious complaints and had a chilling effect on free speech within local 
government. These proposals would effectively reinstate that flawed regime. 
 
It would be undesirable to have a government quango to police the free speech of 
councillors; it would be equally undesirable to have a council body (appointed by 
councillors, and/or made up of councillors) sitting in judgment on the political comments 
of fellow councillors.  
 
On the rare occasions where notable breaches of the code of conduct have occurred, 
local authorities are not without sanctions under the current regime.  Councillors can be 
barred from Cabinet, Committees, or representative roles, and may be publicly criticised.  
If the elected member is a member of a political group, they would also expect to be 
subject to party discipline, including being removed from that group or their party. Political 
parties are unlikely to reselect councillors who have brought their group or party into 
disrepute.  All councillors are ultimately held to account via the ballot box. 
 

Page 44



9 
 

As part of the Government’s response to the Committee’s report on intimidation in public 
life, the Government recommended that every political party establish their own code of 
conduct for party members, including elected representatives.  
 
The Government will engage with sector representative bodies of councillors and officers 
of all tiers of local government to seek views on options to strengthen sanctions to address 
breaches of the code which fall below the bar of criminal activity and related sanctions 
but involve serious incidents of bullying and harassment or disruptive behaviour.   

 
Recommendation 11 
 
Local authorities should pro
[...]


https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fblowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2&data=02%7C01%7CMegan.McKibbin%40communities.gov.uk%7C82d632d6a844475de86008d70f58f9a2%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C636994747142128587&sdata=yIxwtOD7c8hlXqh%2Bu7rVGkCcG3VD57FrK3e5oE2MM4c%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fblowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2&data=02%7C01%7CMegan.McKibbin%40communities.gov.uk%7C82d632d6a844475de86008d70f58f9a2%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C636994747142128587&sdata=yIxwtOD7c8hlXqh%2Bu7rVGkCcG3VD57FrK3e5oE2MM4c%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%23local-transparency&data=04%7C01%7CHelen.Higgins%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C97b1beb464224d2ff14008d9f0a16a47%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637805398321101762%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=H1lI8TqLNG%2FhZtx2hhrkEELayj1S%2FsII9bQmNeEkEhw%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%23local-transparency&data=04%7C01%7CHelen.Higgins%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C97b1beb464224d2ff14008d9f0a16a47%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637805398321101762%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=H1lI8TqLNG%2FhZtx2hhrkEELayj1S%2FsII9bQmNeEkEhw%3D&reserved=0

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 MAY 2021
	Minutes
	6 DECISION NOTICE

	3 STANDARDS UPDATE REPORT
	4 REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS
	Appendix 4a. Code of Conduct Final Draft - Feb 2022

	5 GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE REPORT
	Appendix 5a. Government_response_to_CSPL_review_of_local_government_ethical_standards




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Benson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker Clapham Collett Smith 
 
In Attendance:  
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 MAY 2021 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2021 be signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
3 STANDARDS UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Monitoring Officer which provided an 
update on standards issues and training held since the last update at the December 2020 
meeting of the Standards Committee.  
 
Four standards issues had been raised since December 2020 and one of these had been 
the subject of a Hearing held in May 2021. In respect of the other issues, the Monitoring 
Officer informed the Committee that the low incidences of standards complaints could be 
partly attributed to Covid-19 lockdowns and were in line with other authorities across the 
county. In addition no patterns of behaviour or causes of complaints had been identified. 
 
In respect of training, the Committee was informed that social media training had been 
carried out by a specified provider over two sessions in June 2021 with 18 attendees. The 
feedback received from the sessions had been disappointing and another provider would 
be sought as part of the future training programme. 
 
Conflict management training had been held in July 2021 and February 2021. The 
feedback received for this training had been very positive in terms of content and delivery 
style. It was proposed that the sessions should be repeated and would be useful for any 
new Councillors elected in May 2023. 
 
The Standards Committee discussed the update and the feedback received on the social 
media and conflict management training. Those present that had attended the social 
media session suggested that future sessions should include advice on pitfalls of using 
social media and how councillors can take steps to protect themselves. 
 



MINUTES OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2022 
 
 

Resolved: 
1. To note the report and the issues raised to date. 
2. To support the repeat of the social media and conflict management training as 

part of the induction process for new councillors following the 2023 elections. 
 
4 REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer outlined the report which asked the Standards Committee 
to consider a revised Code of Conduct for Members and to recommend it to Council for 
approval. 
 
Workshops had taken place with the Independent Persons and the Standards Committee 
Members for both Blackpool Council and Fylde Council to consider the model Code of 
Conduct which had been produced by the Local Government Association (LGA) in 2021. 
The workshops had identified that while the Council’s current Code was fit for purpose, 
the model Code provided useful explanatory information and a revised Code had been 
drafted based upon that feedback along with clarification with regards to gifts and 
hospitality, in line with the recommendations from the Standards Committee meeting 
held in May 2021. Once the Code had been approved by Council, a programme of training 
would be implemented from the Autumn for existing councillors and for any new 
councillors following the May 2023 elections. 
 
Resolved: 

1. To recommend that Council approves the revised Code of Conduct for Members 
for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 

2. To agree that training on the revised Code of Conduct will be arranged following 
formal approval by Council and that Standards Committee members will champion 
this within their respective political groups. 

 
5 GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 
REPORT 
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined the report which provided an overview of the 
Government’s response to the report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s 
(CSPL) review of local government ethical standards. The Standards Committee had last 
received an update on the CSPL review in September 2019, which was the first full review 
that had taken place since implementation of the Localism Act in 2011. 
 
The Council had a strong relationship with Fylde Council and representatives from both 
Standards Committees had indicated that they favoured stronger sanctions to deal with 
appropriate areas of misconduct. The Monitoring Officer summarised the Government’s 
response to the recommendations made in the CPSL report and noted that whilst was 
currently no intention to reinstate stronger sanctions, the Government would engage 
with sector representatives to ‘seek views on options to strengthen sanctions to address 
breaches of the Code which fall below the bar of criminal activity but involve serious 
incidents of bullying and harassment or disruptive behaviour.’ This intention was 
welcomed as this was the area where stronger sanctions would be more effective. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and expressed disappointment with the lack of 
action regarding sanctions. It was noted however that with robust training and support, 



MINUTES OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2022 
 
 

this would have a positive effect on behaviour and hopefully more compliance with the 
code of conduct. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the Government’s response. 
 
6 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the date of the next Standards Committee would be subject to 
ratification of the Programme of Meetings 2022/23 at Annual Council. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.17 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk  

mailto:jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk

